FOREST OF DEAN DISTRICT COUNCIL (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) (AMENDMENT) ORDER 2013

The Forest of Dean District Council (hereinafter called 'the Council') in exercise of its powers under section 35 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ('the Act') and Schedule 9 of the Act and of all other enabling powers, and after consulting the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 of the Act, hereby makes the following Order:

- This Order shall come into operation on 1 October 2013 and may be cited as the Forest of Dean District Council (Off-Street Parking Places) (Amendment) Order 2013.
- The Forest of Dean District Council (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2012 ('the Original Order') is hereby amended by the removal of the reference to Bank Street Car Park Coleford from the list of Parking Places as set out in Schedule 1 of the Original Order and the removal of Plan 002 Bank Street Parking Place from Schedule 2 of the Original Order.
- 3. Insofar as any provision of this Order conflicts with a provision which is contained in an Order made or having effect as if made under the Act and existing at the time when this Order comes into operation, that provision of this Order shall prevail.

Dated this 23rd day of September 2013

THE COMMON SEAL OF FOREST OF DEAN DISTRICT COUNCIL was hereunto affixed in the presence of

